
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 17 October 2017 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 6 October 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from 
the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
September 2017 (Pages 3 - 11) 

4. Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - April to August (Month 5) (Pages 13 - 23) 

5. Fire Safety Policy Proposals (Pages 25 - 36) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


6. 2018/19 Local Implementation Plan Funding Submission (Pages 37 - 50) 

7. Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 2017/18 (Pages 51 - 60) 

8. Impact of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 (Pages 61 - 66) 

9. Growth Commission Recommendations Progress Report (Pages 67 - 77) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are ur
[...]
vestment and business growth

Well run organisation

 A digital Council, with appropriate services delivered online
 Promote equalities in the workforce and community
 Implement a smarter working programme, making best use of accommodation and IT
 Allow Members and staff to work flexibly to support the community
 Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and 

generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 19 September 2017
(7:00  - 8:52 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf

34. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

35. Minutes (11 July 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 were confirmed as correct.

36. Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - April to July (Month 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2017/18 financial year, as 
at 31 July 2017.

The General Fund showed a projected year-end overspend of £5.475m against 
the budget of £145.129m, which represented an increase of £0.68m on the 
position for the end of May 2017.  The Cabinet Member referred to the ongoing 
areas of overspend and the new pressures and risks that materialised of late, 
which were detailed in the report.  The Housing Revenue Account was also 
projecting a shortfall of £0.769m.

The Cabinet Member also advised on the need to realign existing budgets to 
reflect the new My Place and Be First services that would commence from 1 
October 2017, as well as a new charging matrix under the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016 to address failures by landlords within the private rented housing sector 
via the issuing of Civil Penalty Notices, with fines of up to £30,000 for the most 
serious offences.  It was further noted that the capital expenditure position would 
now be reported on a quarterly basis. 

Arising from the discussions:

 The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration commented on the 
Government’s long-standing attack on public sector funding which meant that 
unexpected costs, such as those relating to the placements of six very 
vulnerable children with exceptionally complex needs in residential / secure 
accommodation in recent months, would inevitably mean that planned budgets 
would overspend;

 The Operational Director for Enforcement Services confirmed that the £0.341m 
pressure in the Private Rented Property Licence (PRPL) scheme would be met 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



from the dedicated PRPL reserve; and

 The Cabinet Member for Corporate Performance and Delivery asked officers to 
provide a briefing note on the detail of the £0.498m overspend within the 
Elevate service.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2017/18 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget as detailed in section 2 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the ongoing and new financial pressures and the suggested 
mechanisms for resolving them, as detailed in sections 3 and 4 of the 
report;  

(iii) Note the overview of the HRA for 2017/18, as detailed in section 5 and 
Appendix B of the report;

(iv) Approve the virements from existing budgets into the new My Place and Be 
First service budgets as detailed in Appendix C to the report;

(v) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment, to approve any 
additional virements to implement the next stage of the Council’s 
Transformation programme, as outlined in section 6 of the report; and

(vi) Approve the adoption of the proposed Civil Penalty Scoring Matrix and 
Scale of charges related to Enforcement Activity under 
[...]
Tel: 020 8227 3262
E-mail: katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

This report provides an update on the revenue budget monitoring position as at the end of 
August 2017.  

The total service expenditure for the year is expected to be £150.647m against a revenue 
budget of £145.130m.  This results in a forecast overspend position for the full year as at 
the end of August 2017 of £5.517m.  This is a small change from the position last month 
which was an overspend of £5.475m.  Within the overall position there has been a 
worsening of the pressures in Care and Support services for Children while the 
Enforcement service has now developed its action plan and so the forecast has been 
revised down in that area.  

This is based on known factors at this stage of the year and may change as the result of 
successful management action or the appearance of new risks and pressures.  Early 
identification of pressures is key to being able to plan and implement successful mitigation 
and the position will continue to be monitored and reported to Cabinet throughout the 
year. 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecasting a revenue surplus of £38.873m 
which will be used as a contribution to the capital programme.  This forecast surplus is a 
reduction of £0.789m from the planned contribution as a result of shortfalls in rent income. 

This report also includes a recommendation for the Council to advance funding to Be First 
to enable it to progress with its start-up and essential feasibility and other development 
work for its initial schedule of projects. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2017/18 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget as detailed in section 2 and Appendix A of the report;

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk


(ii) Note the ongoing and new financial pressures and the suggested mechanisms for 
resolving them, as detailed in sections 3 and 4 of the report;  

(iii) Note the overview of the HRA for 2017/18, as detailed in section 5 and Appendix B 
of the report;

(iv) Approve the allocation of up to £250,000 for Be First to undertake essential 
feasibility works in advance of its full business plan, as detailed in section 6 of the 
report.   

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Members’ should be informed about the 
Council’s spending performance and its financial position.  This will assist in holding 
managers to account and in making future financial decisions. 
  

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report provides a summary of the forecast outturn for the Council’s General 
Fund and HRA.  It has been agreed by the Chief Accountant and the section 151 
officer that Capital monitoring will be moved on a quarterly basis only to allow more 
detailed but less frequent reporting.  The next report is planned for November. It has 
also been agreed that monitoring of the Council’s transformation programme will be 
on the same quarterly basis.  

2 Overall Position 

2.1 As at the end of August there is a projected overspend of £5.517m.  Full details are 
shown as an appendix to this report.  This is based on current service expenditure 
and, in many ways, can be regarded as a worst case forecast as in most instances 
it does not include the potential impact of management action.  On the other hand, 
with the changing of the seasons it is also possible that new risks may emerge and 
some pressures may worsen – especially in seasonally driven services such as 
Public Realm or Care for Older People.  The commentary below notes where there 
is a wider potential range of outcomes around the central forecast.  

2.2 There are overspends predicted for Children’s Care and Support, the 
Homelessness budgets within Community Solutions, Disabilities, Leisure Services, 
Public Realm, Enf
[...]
 service recommend a sprinkler system as an appropriate, 
proportionate and feasible fire safety measure to reduce the impact of fire in a targeted 
area, funding will be made available via DCLG to reduce the burden on local councils. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the policy recommendations set out in the report and Appendix 1; and

(ii) Note the financial impact on the Housing Revenue Account of the policy 
recommendations, the impact of which will be developed in conjunction with the 
HRA Business Planning process.

Page 26



Reason(s)

The report sets out a series of recommendations in relation to fire safety. These 
recommendations are proposed in response to the early finding following the Grenfell 
Tower fire. They set a policy context which the council can develop in line with legislative 
and best practice is developed at a local regional and national level. By setting this policy 
context, the council is meeting its objective of a well-run organisation, being responsive to 
the challenges arising from the tragic events of Grenfell Tower and demonstrating its 
commitment to risking the risks of fire for our residents.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. In the early hours of 14 June 2017, emergency services responded to a report of a 
flat on fire on the 4th floor of Grenfell Tower, North Kensington. 

1.2. The fire spread very rapidly and spread across 20 floors in 18 minutes.  Up to 40 
fire appliances and crews responded to the incident. 

1.3. Grenfell Tower is a 24-storey block with 127 flats. 364 households have been 
placed in emergency accommodation. The current number of people who have 
been confirmed dead stands at 80. This figure will not be revised further until the 
end of the year, until a full search and recovery has been concluded.

1.4. There has been considerable speculation and focus on how the fire spread so 
quickly and claimed so many lives. The investigation into the cause and spread is 
ongoing 
[...]
be awarded in relief 
for the current financial year, 2017/18, with the total award being £909,00 over the four-
year period. The Government has confirmed that the relief cannot be carried forward to 
future years. The report and the attached policy make it clear as to how the Council 
proposes to award the relief, the eligibility criteria and the forecasted financial 
implication.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the four-year grant funding arrangements for the Local Discretionary Rate 
Relief Scheme, following which the costs of providing relief to the affected 
businesses would need to be absorbed into the Council’s overall budget; and

(ii) Approve the Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 2017/18, as set 
out at Appendix A to the report.

Reason

To provide details of the Local Discretionary Rate Relief policy to enable distribution of 
the funds provided Government to aid businesses adversely affected by the 2017 
revaluation. 

Page 51

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:gill.hills@elevateeastlondon.co.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 In the spring budget, the Government announced measures to reduce the impact of the 
2017 business rates revaluation. A revaluation of properties is conducted by the 
Valuation Office every five years and the last revaluation was planned to take place in 
2015. However, the Government delayed this by two years until 2017. 

1.2 Generally, revaluations result in an increase in business rates as they are primarily 
based upon the rental value of properties. Notably, not all rateable values are based 
upon the rental value of the property, in some cases the rateable value reached is 
based upon businesses receipts, e.g. supermarkets. Therefore, the greater the 
businesses income the greater the rateable value. 

1.3 The Government has also changed the qualifying criteria for Small Business Rates 
Relief. Before 2017 a business could apply for Small Business Rates Relief and if their 
rateable value was
[...]
n of the different elements of the Act and as yet no supporting guidance that 
supports these changes. Never-the-less, it is incumbent on the Council to ensure that the 
new standards and legal requirements are being adhered to. Whilst the detail of the Act is 
not yet fully known, officers are developing plans that position the Council strongly in 
terms of known requirements such as a local offer for Care Leavers. 

The Act aims to: 

 Improve support for looked after children in England and Wales especially for 
those leaving care.

 Enable better learning about effective approaches to child protection and care in 
England.

 Establish a new regulatory regime for the social work profession in England. 

The most controversial 'different ways of working' provisions were dropped by the 
government at the report stage but a number of provisions which seem somewhat illogical 
remain and it appears likely the requirements of the legislation will impact negatively on 
the budget.

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 8



Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to 

(i) Note the report and the potential implications for the Council of the Children and 
Social Work Act 2017; and

(ii) Request the Corporate Parenting Panel to consider the extended Corporate 
Parenting duty and develop proposals on how the Council should meet the new 
requirements.

Reason(s)

Well run organisation: The Council must comply with recently agreed legislation in the 
Children and Social Work Act 2017. By briefing members and officers, a fuller 
understanding will be gained and further development work undertaken.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report sets out the details of the act in the key areas affecting the local authority 
and the children it helps care for. They broadly fall into seven key areas of work: 

 Corporate parenting and looked after children
 Adoption
 Safeguarding Children
 Abolition of Local Safeguarding Children Boards
 Child Death Reviews
 New Regulatory Regime for the
[...]
, services provided by the local authority and its relevant partners;
 To promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for those 

children and young people;
 For those children and young people to be safe, and for stability in their home 

lives, relationships and education or work;
 To prepare those children and young people for adulthood and independent 

living.

1.7 The Council is ahead of these requirements in a number of ways, with the Street 
Purchasing Scheme expected to deliver more and improved accommodation to 
Care Leavers by the end of the calendar year. Cabinet also received a report in July 
explaining the work being undertaken to reduce the number of looked after children 
and care leavers who are Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) and 
the work underway is strengthening our support to these young people.

1.8 Whilst the financial implications are not yet fully known, it can be expected that the 
duty to support care leavers to the age of 25 will have a significant cost implication 
for the Local Authority.

1.9 It is recommended that Cabinet requests that the Corporate Parenting Panel to 
consider the implications of this Act and develop proposals on how the Council to 
meet the requirements and respond to the extended Corporate Parenting duty.

Adoption

1.10 Permanence provisions in respect of care and adoption proceedings in England and 
Wales are significantly affected by the Act; particularly in respect of adoption. The 
Local Authority will now have a duty to have regard to the ongoing relationship with 
adopters. 

1.11 Additional considerations in relation to the permanence provisions which a court, 
when deciding whether to make a care order, is required to consider: the impact on 
the child concerned of any harm that he or she suffered or was likely to suffer; the 
current and future needs of the child (including needs arising out of that impact); the 
way in which the long-term plan for the upbringing of t
[...]

Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note progress made against the principles adopted by the Council following the 
Growth Commission;

Page 67

AGENDA ITEM 9



(ii) Note progress made against the priority actions identified by the Select 
Committees;

(iii) Note areas where performance has been slower than expected and agree any 
action needed to boost performance; and

(iv) Agree areas of success that can be used as part of key communications and 
messaging.

Reason(s)

To assist the delivery of the Council’s vision of “one borough; one community; London’s
growth opportunity” and delivery of the priorities. 

One of the recommendations of the Growth Commission (no.16) was for the Council to 
commit to a public annual review report, outlining the achievements and obstacles in the 
past period. This report is the implementation of this recommendation. 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Borough of Barking and Dagenham is London’s growth opportunity and the 
Council aims to create an inclusive, prosperous and resilient place, in which all 
communities have the opportunity to fulfil their potential. 

1.2 To help achieve this, the Council established an independent Growth Commission 
to examine the options for the Borough’s future development and the likely impact 
of pursuing those options, and to maximise the contribution of the Borough to the 
London economy. The Commission comprised of specialists with a range of 
national and international experience of business, regeneration, successful 
economic development in other parts of the UK, and knowledge of the London 
economy. 

1.3 The Commission recognised Barking and Dagenham’s growth potential and agreed 
that the Council had the right vision. The scale of the transformation would require 
the Council to engage and mobilise every part of the Borough; building on existing 
and developing new partnerships, empowering the people of Barking and 
Dagenham to play a greater role in shaping the future of the Borough.  


[...]
arrangements. 

7.8 Property / Asset Issues – Recommendations relating to property or asset issues 
will be implemented by the relevant departments and subject to their governance 
and performance management arrangements. 

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:

 “No-one Left Behind: In Pursuit of Growth for the Benefit of Everyone” - Independent 
Growth Commission Report, February 2016 
(https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/business/growing-the-borough/our-strategy-for-
growth/overview-2/)

 Independent Growth Commission – Select Committee Feedback and 
Recommendations Cabinet Report (18 October 2016) (http://moderngov.barking-
dagenham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=8806&Ver=4) 

 Council’s response to the Growth Commission and Ambition 2020 Report, including 
Public Consultation Document Cabinet Report and Appendix 1, 19 April 2016 
(http://moderngov.barking-
dagenham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=8153&Ver=4) 

List of appendices: None 

Page 77

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/business/growing-the-borough/our-strategy-for-growth/overview-2/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/business/growing-the-borough/our-strategy-for-growth/overview-2/
http://moderngov.barking-dagenham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=8806&Ver=4
http://moderngov.barking-dagenham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=8806&Ver=4
http://moderngov.barking-dagenham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=8153&Ver=4
http://moderngov.barking-dagenham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=8153&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017
	4 Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - April to August (Month 5)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 5) Report - App. A
	Budget Monitoring (Month 5) Report - App. B

	5 Fire Safety Policy Proposals
	Fire Safety Policy Report - App. 1

	6 2018/19 Local Implementation Plan Funding Submission
	2018-19 LIP Report - App. 1

	7 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 2017/18
	LDRR Report - App. A

	8 Impact of the Children and Social Work Act 2017
	9 Growth Commission Recommendations Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 17 October 2017
(7:00  - 7:57 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner 
and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Dominic Twomey and Cllr Evelyn Carpenter

47. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

48. Minutes (19 September 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 were confirmed as 
correct.

49. Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - April to August (Month 5)

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced a 
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2017/18 
financial year as at 31 August 2017.

The General Fund showed a projected year-end overspend of £5.517m against 
the budget of £145.13m, which represented an increase of £0.15m on the position 
reported for the end of July 2017.  The Cabinet Member referred to the ongoing 
areas of overspend and the arrangements in place to monitor and mitigate the 
pressures.  

The report also set out the position in respect of the Housing Revenue Account, 
which showed a projected shortfall of £0.769m against the budgeted contribution 
of £39.642m to the HRA Capital Programme, and the proposed allocation of 
£250,000 revenue funding to Be First.  The purpose of the funding was to support 
essential feasibility works, site surveys, market valuations and legal and financial 
modelling costs in respect of five projects, in advance of Be First’s inaugural 
Business Plan which would be presented in due course.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2017/18 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget as detailed in section 2 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the ongoing and new financial pressures and the suggested 
mechanisms for resolving them, as detailed in sections 3 and 4 of the 
report;  

(iii) Note the overview of the HRA for 2017/18, as detailed in section 5 and 
Appendix B of the report; and



(iv) Approve the allocation of up to £250,000 for Be First to undertake essential 
feasibility works in advance of its full business plan, as detailed in section 6 
of the report.

50. Fire Safety Policy Proposals

Further to Minute 41 (19 September 2017), the Cabinet Member for Economic and 
Social Development introduced a report setting out a series of fire safety policy 
proposals that had been developed by the Council in consultation with the London 
Fire Brigade and other key partners, specifically those involved in the construction 
industry.

The Cabinet Member explained that 11 specific recommendations had been 
developed that also reflected the Government’s direction, the early findings from 
the Grenfell Tower tragedy and the recommendations of the 2013 Lakanal fire 
inquiry.  There were three main principles of ‘Improving fire safety in buildings’, 
‘Using regulation to improve fire safety’, and ‘Protecting people from the risk of fire 
and reducing the impact of fire if it occurs’, which covered aspects such as building 
materials, sprinkler systems, fire detection and alarm systems, Building Control 
requirements and the stringent enforcement of powers relating to Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) in residential tower block of more than five storeys.  
With regard to the retro-fitting of sprinkler systems, the Cabinet Member confirmed 
that premises would be individually assessed against key criteria to ensure that 
any works would not have a detrimental effect on the integrity of the building.  

Cabinet Members spoke on the need for Central Government to introduce more 
robust national fire safety standards and requirements to help prevent future 
tragedies and to properly fund the fire safety improvement works being undertaken 
by local authorities.  The Leader advised that the Local Government Association 
was actively lobbying the Government on that issue and he was also pleased to 
offer the reassurance that all tower blocks in the Borough had successfully 
undergone a fire safety assessment in the last few months.  

Cabinet Members commended the proactive work by Council officers and the local 
Fire Brigade and asked to be kept regularly informed of progress.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the policy recommendations set out in section 2 and Appendix 1 of 
the report; and

(ii) Note the potential financial implications on the Housing Revenue Account of 
the policy recommendations, the impact of which would be developed in 
conjunction with the HRA Business Planning process.

51. 2018/19 Local Implementation Plan Funding Submission

The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development presented a report on 
the make-up of the Council’s Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding application 
to Transport for London (TfL) for the 2018/19 financial year.  



The Cabinet Member clarified that the Council had been allocated £2.075m for 
2018/19 and he referred to the range of proposed local transport projects, 
including road safety, traffic management, highway maintenance and cycling / 
walking network schemes, that would be supported by the funding.  In respect of 
the latter, the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration referred to 
the provision of appropriate resting points, such as benches, in the Borough’s 
parks and main thoroughfares to encourage local people, and particularly the 
elderly and those with mobility issues, to walk more as part of the Council’s drive 
to promote healthier lifestyles.  The Leader suggested that an audit of current 
provision should be undertaken as a starting point and the Cabinet Member for 
Economic and Social Development agreed to take that proposal forward, along 
with other comments made in respect of cycle routes. 

The Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to approve the Council’s 
2018/19 Local Implementation Plan funding submission to Transport for London, 
as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

52. Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 2017/18

The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development introduced a report 
on the implementation of a Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 
2017/18 to support the dispersal of grant funding aimed at compensating local 
businesses that had been adversely affected by the Government’s revaluation of 
business rates which came into effect on 1 April 2017.

The Cabinet Member advised that the grant totalled £909,000 over the four-year 
period up to 2020/21, with over half (£530,000) to be allocated in 2017/18 and 
reducing each year thereafter.  The funding would be open to small local 
businesses with a rateable value (according to the 2010 Valuation List) below 
£70,000 whose net rates payable had increased by at least 1% as a result of the 
2017 revaluation.  Current estimates suggested that 1,129 local businesses would 
be eligible to apply for support, with the average award being £402.

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Performance and Delivery referred to a 
change to business rates for newsagent and other small outlets that provided free-
to-use Automated Teller Machines (ATMs or cashpoints).  The changes increased 
the rateable value of those premises which the Cabinet Member suggested would, 
in turn, lead to free-to-use ATMs being replaced with fee-charging machines, 
although the Cabinet Member acknowledged that the relief arrangements may go 
some way to reducing the impact.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the four-year grant funding arrangements for the Local Discretionary 
Rate Relief Scheme, following which the costs of providing relief to the 
affected businesses would need to be absorbed into the Council’s overall 
budget; and

(ii) Approve the Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 2017/18, as 
set out at Appendix A to the report.



53. Impact of the Children and Social Work Act 2017

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration presented a report on 
the likely implications for the Council of the Children and Social Work Act 2017.

The Cabinet Member explained that although the Act received Royal Assent on 27 
April 2017, there was limited information on the details and timescales for the 
introduction of its various elements.  Despite the lack of clarity, the Council was 
developing plans in response to the known requirements of the seven key areas 
of:

 Corporate parenting and Looked After Children;
 Adoption;
 Safeguarding Children;
 Abolition of Local Safeguarding Children Boards;
 Child Death Reviews;
 New Regulatory Regime for the Social Work Profession; and
 Personal, Social and Health Education (PHSE).

The Cabinet Member outlined some of the key issues, which included the 
extension of the offer of local authority support to care leavers up to the age of 25, 
a duty to have regard to the ongoing relationship with adopters, the use of secure 
accommodation for placements and the compulsory inclusion in the school 
curriculum of relationships education for all primary school pupils in England, as 
well as sex and relationships education for secondary school children.  

In response to issues raised, the Cabinet Member confirmed that:

a) There would be cost implications for the Council of supporting care leavers up 
to 25 years of age and further information would be provided to the Cabinet 
when the detail of the Government’s plans was known;

b) The Council would ensure that appropriate consultation took place regarding 
the PHSE school curriculum requirements to ensure that parents were aware of 
its value, particularly in today’s society, and could contribute to discussions on 
the issues to be covered in lessons;

c) Parents retained the right to withdraw their child from PHSE lessons in certain 
circumstances.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the report and the potential implications for the Council of the Children 
and Social Work Act 2017; and

(ii) Request the Corporate Parenting Panel to consider the extended Corporate 
Parenting duty and develop proposals on how the Council should meet the 
new requirements.

54. Growth Commission Recommendations Progress Report

Further to Minute 118 (19 April 2016), the Leader presented a report on progress 
against the principles that were adopted by the Council in response to the 
independent Growth Commission report “No-one left behind: in pursuit of growth 



for the benefit of everyone”, together with the latest position on the priority actions 
identified by the Select Committees following their consideration of the Growth 
Commission’s specific recommendations.

The Leader referred specifically to the development and publication of the Borough 
Manifesto, which set out a 20-year vision for the Borough, the Council’s plans to 
build new housing that offered greater choice and the opening of Coventry 
University’s new London campus at the Civic Centre, Dagenham, and the launch 
of the Barking & Dagenham Lottery which would raise money for local good 
causes, as examples of progress over the past 12 months.  The Leader also 
pointed to the updates in respect of the 16 priority actions identified by the Select 
Committees.  

Cabinet Members commended the progress that had been achieved to date and 
suggested that an annual appraisal should be presented.  It was further suggested 
that the Council would benefit from an independent assessment of progress, 
possibly through a reconvened Growth Commission, at key milestones during the 
years ahead.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note progress made against the principles adopted by the Council following 
the Growth Commission review;

(ii) Note progress made against the priority actions identified by the Select 
Committees; and

(iii) Agree that a similar progress report be presented to the Cabinet on an 
annual basis and that an independent assessment of the Council’s progress 
against the Commission’s 109 recommendations be undertaken during 
2018/19.


